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INTRODUCTION 

 

1. My full name is Hamish Alston Dean. 

 

2. I am employed as a Principal Ecology Consultant at 4Sight Consulting, 

based in Tauranga. I hold the qualifications of Bachelor of Science (Ecology 

and Zoology) from Victoria University of Wellington, and Master of Science 

in Biological Sciences (Ecology) from the University of Waikato.  

 
3. I have worked in the fields of ecology and natural resource management 

for 20 years, in consultancy, not for profit organisations and at a Regional 

Council. I have considerable experience in ecological assessment of 

terrestrial and wetland ecosystems, and restoration planning and 

management. I have experience in Significant Natural Area (SNAs) 

assessment and have worked on both the Waikato District and Hamilton 

City SNA projects, as well as smaller site-by-site assessments of 

significance.  Projects of particular relevance to these proceedings include: 

 
a) I managed the site assessment phase of the Waikato District 

Significant Natural Area project and was part of a team that assessed 

more than 1,600 potential sites, using a similar methodology and the 

same criteria as the current Hamilton SNA project.  

 

b) I was lead ecologist on the Franklin Ward Ecological Prioritisation 

Project which involved assessment of approximately 170 reserves. A 

rapid assessment methodology was used to assess vegetation and 

habitat values at each site, along with threats and pressures. 

 
c) I worked as a Regional Representative for the QEII National Trust for 

approximately six years, during which time I was responsible for 

assessment of natural areas for covenant proposals, and monitoring 

and assessment of existing covenanted natural areas. 
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d) At Bay of Plenty Regional Council I worked with community 

restoration groups, operating in a range of habitat types, and 

planned and implemented large restoration projects such as the 

Papahikahawai Island restoration. This built on my knowledge of the 

practicalities of restoration and constraints placed on these projects 

by rules and regulations. 

 
e) Early in my career I undertook field assessment of hundreds of 

natural areas within various North Island pine forest estates which 

included assessment of ecological values and threats, and later 

assignment of value scores and rankings. 

 
f) I have been involved in various other projects involving natural area 

and significance assessment including an inventory for Bay of Plenty 

Regional Council, restoration plans for various wetlands, streams and 

terrestrial sites, and ecological impact assessments.  

 

4. For the Plan Change 9 (PC9) SNA project I have provided technical 

oversight, assisted with quality control and site visits, co-authored the 

Ecology Technical Report which establishes the proposed SHA maps, 

reviewed submissions and co-authored the updated technical report, and 

participated in expert conferencing.   

 

CODE OF CONDUCT 

 

5. I am familiar with the Code of Conduct for Expert Witnesses (Environment 

Court Practice Note 2023) and although I note this is a Council hearing, I 

agree to comply with this code. The evidence I will present is within my 

area of expertise, except where I state that I am relying on information 

provided by another party. I have not knowingly omitted facts or 

information that might alter or detract from opinions I express. 
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SCOPE OF EVIDENCE 

 

6. My evidence relates primarily to the extent of SNAs and provisions in PC9 

relating to restoration activities and vegetation clearance. 

 

7. I describe the process that was used to identify SNAs in Hamilton City and 

the work done to address issues raised through the consultation and 

submissions processes.  

 

8. My evidence deals with our approach to submissions relating to the extent 

of SNA and perceived misidentification of SNA on individual properties. 

 

9. I respond to matters raised by submitters about restoration provisions, 

vegetation clearance, and pest control. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

10. I have provided expect ecological input and oversight in respect of the SNA 

aspects of PC9. I have assisted with quality control and site visits, co-

authored the Ecology Technical Report1 which establishes the proposed 

SHA maps, reviewed submissions and co-authored the updated technical 

report which responded to submissions, participated in expert 

conferencing, and made recommendations regarding the final form of the 

SNA provisions within PC9. 

 

11. Seventy-five SNAs were identified in 20122 and were provided for in the 

Operative Hamilton District Plan (ODP) but these focussed almost solely on 

vegetation values (the ‘significant indigenous vegetation’ part of s6(c)) and 

did not adequately identify significant habitats of indigenous fauna.  

 
1 Appendix 12 to the s 32 Report on PC9 
2 Cornes, T.S., Thomson, R.E., Clarkson, B.D. 2012. Key Ecological Sites of Hamilton City Volume I 
& II. CBER Contract Report 121 prepared for Hamilton City Council.  University of Waikato, 
Hamilton. 
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12. In 2021 4Sight Consulting was engaged by Hamilton City Council (HCC) to 

undertake an assessment of all existing and potential SNAs within Hamilton 

City.  HCC sought to both update its existing SNA dataset and to expand it 

to better capture significant habitats for indigenous fauna. 

 
13. I was part of a team that was responsible for undertaking that analysis. Full 

details of the SNA identification process which informs PC9 can be found 

in the Significant Natural Areas Report.3  This report is set out at Appendix 

12 to the s32 report which accompanied the notified PC9 documentation. 

Broadly it included six stages: Methodology development, a literature 

review, GIS mapping and analysis, site significance assessment, review, and 

ground-truthing of selected sites.  

 

14. Since preparing the report I have reviewed the submissions lodged in 

respect of PC9 and evaluated the matters raised in submissions, and 

participated in the expert conferencing session held on 14 March 2023. 

 
15. I recommend that changes are made to the extent of 22 SNAs relating to 

32 submissions as detailed in the aerial mapping set out at Attachment 1, 

but otherwise do not support wholesale changes or deletion of SNAs from 

individual properties as in most cases they form part of a much larger SNA 

site and to consider them on a standalone basis is not ecologically sound. 

The detailed analysis of submissions and my and Dr Mueller’s response to 

submissions is contained in the updated Technical Ecology Report dated 8 

March 2023, which is set out at Attachment 2 to my evidence.  

 

16. I support changes to provisions relating to restoration, vegetation 

clearance, and weed control that have been proposed as a result of 

submissions, including: 

 

 
3 4Sight Consulting 2022. Significant Natural Areas of Hamilton City District: Terrestrial and 
wetland ecosystems. Consultancy report prepared for Hamilton City Council. 
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a) Tightening of permitted activity standard 20.5.7 so that a total 

clearance area applies per asset and re-planting is required if a 

cleared area is not needed for ongoing access. 

 

b) Allowance for greater than 50m2 of clearance of vegetation for 

restoration purposes if an HCC-approved restoration plan is in place 

(standard 20.5.6). 

 

c) The new allowance for small structures associated with restoration 

and access (Rule 20.3 j(a),Standard 20.5.8). 

 
d) The change to the definition of pest control to cover a wider range of 

problem species and situations and better reflect impact on 

ecological values. 

 
17. My opinion is that with these amendments, the provisions relating to SNAs 

within PC9 provide good protection to the natural values of these sites, 

without unduly restricting the restoration activities of individuals and 

groups which are so vital to biodiversity protection and enhancement in 

Hamilton City. 

 

IDENTIFYING SIGNIFICANT NATURAL AREAS IN HAMILTON CITY 
 
18. 4Sight Consulting was engaged by HCC in 2021 to undertake an assessment 

of SNAs within Hamilton City, to enable HCC to meet its obligations under 

Section 6(c) of the Resource Management Act 1991 (RMA).  

 

19. Section 6(c) directs that the protection of areas of significant indigenous 

vegetation and significant habitats of indigenous fauna be recognised and 

provided for as a matter of national importance. Sites deemed significant 

under s6(c) are typically referred to as Significant Natural Areas but other 

terms including Significant Ecological Areas are also used. It is not yet 

compulsory for Local Authorities to undertake an inventory of SNA, but 

many councils across the country have done so over the last 32 years. 
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20. Seventy-five SNAs were identified in 20124 and were provided for in the 

ODP but these focussed almost solely on vegetation values (the ‘significant 

indigenous vegetation’ part of s6(c)) and did not adequately identify 

significant habitats of indigenous fauna. 

  

21. HCC wished to update their SNA dataset and expand it to better capture 

significant habitats for indigenous fauna. 

  

22. Full details of the SNA identification process can be found in the Significant 

Natural Areas Report5 which is set out at Appendix 12 to the s32 report 

which accompanied the notified PC9 documentation. Broadly it included 

six stages: Methodology development, a literature review, GIS mapping 

and analysis, site significance assessment, review, and ground-truthing of 

selected sites.  

 

23. HCC engaged Gerry Kessels of Blue Wattle Ecology to provide the 

methodology for the identification of SNAs6 and this was based on the 

process used by Waikato Regional Council for other districts in the Waikato 

Region. 

 

24. After the literature review had been done, two geospatial datasets were 

created. One was the original SNA dataset which was produced by the 

University of Waikato7 and was used as the basis for a new subset of SNAs 

termed floristic SNA or fSNA, while the second formed the basis for 

 
4 Cornes, T.S., Thomson, R.E., Clarkson, B.D. 2012. Key Ecological Sites of Hamilton City Volume I 
& II. CBER Contract Report 121 prepared for Hamilton City Council.  University of Waikato, 
Hamilton. 
5 4Sight Consulting 2022. Significant Natural Areas of Hamilton City District: Terrestrial and 
wetland ecosystems. Consultancy report prepared for Hamilton City Council. 
6 Kessels G 2021. Significant Natural Areas of Hamilton City Assessment: Terrestrial and 
Wetland Ecosystems. Draft Two Methodology. Blue Wattle Ecology letter to Jamie Sirl (HCC) 21 
July 2021. 
7 Cornes TS, Thomson RE, Clarkson BD. 2012. Key Ecological Sites of Hamilton City Volume I & II. 
CBER Contract Report 121 prepared for Hamilton City Council.  University of Waikato, Hamilton. 
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corridor SNAs or cSNA. This cSNA geospatial layer was initially based on a 

Waikato Regional Council produced dataset called the Biodiversity 

Inventory.  

 

25. fSNA are vegetation communities dominated by naturally occurring 

indigenous species that meet at least one of the RPS criteria (usually 

criterion 4, 5, 6 or 10), while cSNA are areas that are able to be delineated 

by topographical or vegetation features (such as gullies) that provide 

significant habitat for Threatened or At Risk indigenous fauna (criterion 3), 

or a buffering or connectivity function (criterion 7, 8, 9 or 11). Both classes 

of SNA can be considered significant under s6(c) of the RMA.  

 
26. Significant habitat for indigenous fauna has not commonly been identified 

by Territorial Authorities to the same extent as significant indigenous 

vegetation, especially where that habitat is dominated by exotic 

vegetation, so cSNAs are a relatively novel concept. 

 

27. The two classes of SNA were created because it enables rules to be 

targeted at the protection of the ecological values that make a site 

significant.     

 

28. The extent of fSNA sites was left largely unchanged from the previous SNA 

dataset because these had been thoroughly assessed in the previous study 

and were all ground-truthed, although new information was incorporated 

and in one or two cases low-quality fSNAs were incorporated into larger 

cSNAs. 

 

29. cSNA boundaries were refined using high-resolution aerial photography 

taken in 2021 and every effort was made to exclude lawns, gardens, 

orchards and buildings.    
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30. Each potential SNA in each of these two datasets was assessed against the 

Waikato Regional Policy Statement significance criteria8 using biodiversity 

information from a range of sources in a desktop exercise. Information 

about each site and the criteria it triggered was compiled in a master 

dataset of SNAs. A review of site boundaries was also undertaken during 

the assessment process. 

 

31. HCC sent letters to all landowners potentially affected by the draft SNA 

dataset. More than 1700 letters were sent, and 384 electronic feedback 

forms were received in response, which resulted in 188 additions of data 

to the master dataset.  

 

32. Where possible and warranted, changes resulting from this feedback were 

made in the spatial dataset directly. Where this was not possible, and 

permission for a site visit was granted, landowners were contacted, and a 

site visit was undertaken. A total of 39 properties affected by cSNA were 

visited, along with 13 fSNA on private land and an additional 8 fSNA on 

public land.  

 

33. Since notification of PC9, an additional 90 properties have been visited in 

response to submissions.  

 

TECHNICAL REPORTS/ANALYSIS 

 

34. The Technical Ecology Report discussed the highly impacted biodiversity of 

Hamilton City and the importance of protecting the remaining flora and 

fauna. Very little indigenous vegetation remains in the city and threatened 

species such as long-tailed bats and black mudfish routinely use non-native 

ecosystems as a major part of their habitat.  

 

 
8 Waikato Regional Council. 2016. Regional Policy Statement – Chapter 11A. Criteria for 
determining significance of indigenous biodiversity and guidelines for interpretation. 



9 
 

35. Native and non-native vegetation, including in the gully network, provides 

important corridors for flora and fauna as well as buffering for the Waikato 

River. Wetlands in varying states of degradation are also found within 

these highly modified sites. 

 
36. Identifying SNAs primarily on fauna value as has been done for cSNA in 

Hamilton City is not a common approach but is consistent with Section 6(c) 

of the RMA. 

 

37. The inclusion of these areas has resulted in large areas of non-native 

vegetation being designated SNA which has been challenged by 

submitters. However, it is my opinion that the approach is justified and that 

with more permissive rules associated with cSNA sites there will not be 

undue restriction on restoration or other activities within SNAs.  

 

RESPONSE TO SUBMISSIONS 

 

SNA Extent 

 

38. Many of the submissions that HCC received were in opposition to SNAs 

being identified on private properties and in the majority of these cases the 

submitter requested partial or complete removal of the SNA from their 

property as relief. Many of these objections were on the grounds of the 

area not being significant because it contained only exotic vegetation or 

gardens, while others were on the grounds that private property rights 

were to be unduly impacted. 

 

39. We visited 90 properties in response to submissions about the extent of 

SNAs in late 2022 and early 2023. These were rapid visits during which our 

ecologists took notes about the vegetation that was within the disputed 

area, talked to the owners or occupiers and in some cases recorded their 

recommendation for an appropriate response to the submission. They also 
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took photos and where they thought the boundary of the SNA should be 

adjusted, drew a new line into a Geographic Information System.  

 

40. This information was then used by me, with assistance from Hannah 

Mueller, to make a recommendation on the appropriate response to the 

submission as set out in the Technical Ecology Report. 

 
41. We recommend that changes be made to the extent of 22 individual SNAs, 

relating to 32 submissions. These changes are illustrated in maps attached 

to this evidence as Attachment 1. 

 
42. As has been detailed in our Technical Ecology Report, we used the 

following criteria to guide our recommendations:  

 
a) Have any areas of lawn, buildings or orchards been misidentified?  

 

b) Is the location of the SNA justified based on the area providing a 

corridor or buffer, including maintaining sufficient width and extent 

of gully arms to ensure they continue to function as habitat, and 

buffer habitat from urbanisation effects? 

 
c) Is the location of the SNA required to avoid incremental dilution of 

the city-scale approach? 

 

43. We have tried to avoid including buildings, structures, lawns, vegetable 

patches, flower gardens or orchards in SNAs through the whole process. 

However, it was only where these features could be excluded without 

compromising the shape and size of the SNA, for example, when they were 

on the edge, that this was done. We recognise that in many cases there are 

paths, benches and small sheds well within various SNAs but to exclude 

them would compromise the ecological integrity of the site.  

 

44. Throughout this process we have considered sites as a whole and in the 

ecological context of the wider landscape. Ecological context, size and 
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shape of habitats are very important in maintaining long term 

sustainability, and ignoring the wider context in favour of considering an 

area property-by-property is not ecologically sound. 

 

45. Looking only at individual properties, especially in a cSNA, it is often very 

easy to conclude that a feature is not significant. However, to do that is to 

ignore the ecological context, which needs to be considered in the 

assessment of significance and when deciding whether an individual 

property warrants exclusion from an SNA. 

 

46. The draft National Policy Statement for Indigenous Biodiversity provides a 

succinct explanation of ecological context “Ecological context is the extent 

to which the size, shape, and configuration of an area within the wider 

surrounding landscape contributes to its ability to maintain indigenous 

biodiversity or affects the ability of the surrounding landscape to maintain 

its indigenous biodiversity.”9  

 

47. Even if an individual property has weedy, exotic vegetation and is not 

significant when considered on its own, if it is part of a larger gully (for 

example) which is considered significant, it should be retained as part of 

the larger SNA to reduce the cumulative effects of fragmentation of the 

site.  

 

48. My colleague Dr Hannah Mueller has addressed the importance of 

corridors of exotic vegetation to indigenous fauna in her evidence which 

illustrates the importance of the wider ecological context. 

 

49. The areas within Hamilton City that have been designated as cSNA include 

some very modified habitats, but which provide important ecological 

functions and services, and incredible potential for further restoration. 

 
9 Ministry for the Environment 2022. National Policy Statement for Indigenous Biodiversity. 
Exposure Draft. June 2022. Ministry for the Environment & Department of Conservation, 
Wellington. 
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Vegetation Clearance and Management 

 

50. Both the Department of Conservation and Waikato Regional Council 

submitted that the maximum area of vegetation that could be removed to 

allow for maintenance of public infrastructure (100m2) was too large.  

 

51. I agree that there is a risk that this level of clearance could result in 

unacceptable cumulative impacts on SNAs, however some changes have 

now been proposed which limit the clearance to 100m2 per asset per year 

(rather than per property) and require replanting of any cleared areas not 

required for ongoing access. I believe that these changes are sufficient to 

minimise ecological impact from these provisions. 

 

Pest Plant and Animal Control 

 

52. Waikato Regional Council submitted that the definition of pest control was 

too restrictive because it only covered species in the Regional Pest 

Management Plan and only covered work done by, or at the direction of a 

local authority.  

 

53. I agree with this point and believe that the notified definition would have 

unduly restricted weed and pest control for ecological restoration. Waikato 

Regional Council proposed a broader definition which I agree is more 

suitable. 

 

Restoration 

 

54. The Department of Conservation requested an addition to the definition of 

restoration to specify that restoration must be carried out in accordance 

with the National Environmental Standards for Freshwater 2020 and the 

Hamilton Gully Restoration Guide. 
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55. In my opinion the addition of the NES-FW is unnecessary because those 

regulations apply to wetlands regardless of significance status and 

referencing them here may create confusion. 

 

56. The Hamilton Gully Restoration Guide is a useful resource but requiring 

compliance with it would unnecessarily restrict restoration planners. 

 
Fonterra Te Rapa 

 

57. Fonterra made a submission in opposition of the cSNA which had been 

identified on their Te Rapa site (c59) because the vegetation had been 

established as part of their wastewater treatment system. 

 

58. During expert conferencing, a planning decision was made to exclude areas 

directly associated with water control structures and ponds, as there is an 

exemption in the RPS criteria which covers vegetation that has been 

created in connection with artificial structures. 

 

59. The remaining areas of c59 not associated with structures will be retained. 

The agreed changes are included in Attachment 1. 

 
Te Awa Lakes 

 

60. Te Awa Lakes made submissions on SNA c59 and c76 which extend onto or 

are adjacent to two blocks of land referred to by them as Horotiu East 

North (HEN) and Horotiu East South (HES). These two areas were discussed 

with Te Awa Lakes planners and ecologists after expert conferencing and a 

site visit was conducted by me, Hannah Mueller, and Peter Loon from 

Ecology New Zealand on 6 April 2023.  

 

61. Te Awa lakes submitted that the SNA on the HES block was inaccurately 

mapped due to recent vegetation removal and the presence of a track, and 
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requested that the SNA be redrawn to cover a 20m-wide corridor along the 

unnamed stream which flows through the gully.  

 
62. I support a change to the SNA extent to remove areas that have recently 

been cleared of vegetation and the area that covers the track, but I do not 

support a reduction of SNA to only a 20m-wide corridor as there is no 

ecological reason for this amendment. This site is dominated by large 

mature pines but with an indigenous understorey and it provides habitat 

for ‘At Risk’ fauna including a skink and fish species. It also protects a 

stream which flows directly into the Waikato River, and long-tailed bats are 

known to utilise the river corridor and have been detected at the river edge 

of the site.  

 
63. A map of my recommended SNA boundary adjustments is included in 

Attachment 1. 

 
64. The submission on the HEN block appears to relate to unnecessary 

restrictions on previously consented activities. Clearance of all the pines 

that make up c59 and areas of the riparian vegetation that makes up c76 

has already been consented by HCC and WRC through a private plan 

change and consenting process.  

 
65. Based on my and Dr Mueller’s assessment of ecological values in this 

currently vegetated area, there is potential bat habitat that warrants 

protection through SNA mapping. I am advised however that the 

landowner holds resource consents to clear this vegetation. If that is the 

case, there may be little point in mapping the area as an SNA. I consider 

this a matter best addressed by planners rather than ecologists. 
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UPDATED PC9 PROVISIONS 

 

Restoration activities 

 

66. Hamilton City has very high public engagement in ecological restoration 

activities which have resulted in restoration of indigenous habitats across 

large areas on both public and private land and significant biodiversity 

gains.   

 

67. It is vital that the designation of SNA status does not unnecessarily 

encumber or deter this restoration effort so plan provisions associated 

with SNAs need to be permissive of restoration activities while still 

controlling activities that may impact significant natural values. Several 

submissions were made to this effect. 

 

68. Since notification, changes have been made to proposed provisions which 

will allow greater than 50m2 of vegetation to be removed for restoration 

purposes under an approved restoration plan, and structures associated 

with restoration activities, such as paths and steps are provided for. 

 
69. I believe the proposed provisions allow restoration to take place at all 

scales without placing an undue requirement for resource consent, while 

protecting the values associated with each type of SNA.   

 

CONCLUSION 

 

70. I recommend that changes are made to the extent of 22 SNAs relating to 

32 submissions as detailed in Attachment 1, but otherwise do not support 

wholesale changes or deletion of SNAs from individual properties as in 

most cases they form part of a much larger SNA site and to consider them 

on a standalone basis is not ecologically sound. 
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71. I support the changes to provisions relating to restoration, vegetation 

clearance, and weed control that have been proposed as a result of 

submissions, including: 

 
a) Tightening of permitted activity standard 20.5.7 so that total 

clearance area applies per asset and re-planting is required if a 

cleared area is not needed for ongoing access. 

 

b) Allowance for greater than 50m2 of clearance of vegetation for 

restoration purposes if an HCC-approved restoration plan is in place 

(standard 20.5.6). 

 

c) The new allowance for small structures associated with restoration 

and access (Rule 20.3 j(a), Standard 20.5.8). 

 
d) The change to the definition of pest control to cover a wider range of 

problem species and situations and better reflect impact on 

ecological values. 

 
72. My opinion is that the provisions relating to SNAs as now proposed, 

provide good protection to the natural values of these sites, without 

unduly restricting the restoration activities of individuals and groups which 

are so vital to biodiversity protection and enhancement in Hamilton City. 

 

Hamish Alston Dean 

14 April 2023



 

ATTACHMENT 1 
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